was 20.8–22.8 Tg. In addition, since deciduous forests dominate the landscape of this region, most of
the damage occurred in these forests. About 8677 km2 of deciduous forests were affected and resulted
in a total biomass loss of 17.9 Tg (equivalent to 8.95 Tg¨C). Only 2079 km2 of evergreen forests were
affected with a corresponding biomass loss of 3.9 Tg (1.95 Tg¨C).

Remote Sens. 2016, 8, 252 12 of 17
Remote Sens. 2016, 8, 252 12 of 17

(a) (b)

Figure 8. Mean value (a) and variance value (b) of forest biomass loss from the Wenchuan earthquake
at the pixel scale.

The variation of coefficient values in the mortality models explained the largest variation in total
forest loss estimates (Table 2). On the other hand, forest classification had little effect on the
uncertainty of the simulation, i.e., the parameter values of ideal points of deciduous and evergreen
trees had relatively little influence on the variation of total carbon loss. The changes to the ideal points
of forest type did not significantly change the forest likelihood probability for most pixels.

Table 2. The sensitivity analysis of the simulation: the biomass loss (Tg) output by changing the value
of coefficients and parameters in ±20%.

Items Nominal Value +20% −20%
Coefficient of deciduous mortality model (aLandsat_d) 14.2
Coefficient of evergreen mortality model (aLandsat_e) 13.3 26.1 17.4
Coefficient of scale model between MODIS and Landsat (aModis) 0.99 26.2 17.4
Ideal points’ GVmin (deciduous) 0.002
Ideal points’ GVmin (evergreen) 0.69 22.0 21.5
Ideal points’ GVmax (deciduous) 0.83
Ideal points’ GVmax (evergreen) 0.75 21.4 21.9
Maximum forest distance (dfor) 0.8247 21.8 21.7

3.3. Factors Influencing Forest Damage Patterns

In addition to seismic intensity of the earthquake, topography and tree characteristics also
played important roles in forest mortality (Figure 9). Forests located on steeper slopes sustained
higher rates of mortality (Figure 9a), i.e., a Pearson correlation coefficient of 0.66 was found between
topographic slope and ΔGV (p-value < 0.001).

Furthermore, ΔGV was found to be well correlated with tree size based on field survey (Figure 9b,c).
It had Pearson correlation coefficients of 0.42 and 0.46 with tree’s DBH and height, respectively, and